Van Dine v. Social Security Administration Doc. 34

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

KELLY VAN DINE, *
*
Plaintiff, *
V. *

* Civil Action No. 15¢v-10140ADB
CAROLYN W. COLVIN, *
ACTING COMMISSIONEROF *
SOCIAL SECURITY, *
*
Defendant. *

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
BURROUGHSD.J.

Presentlypendingbeforethis Courtis Plaintiff Kelly Van Dine’s (“Plaintiff”) application
for attorney’sfeespursuanto 42 U.S.C. § 406(k) the amount of $34,684.2fCF No. 33].

Plaintiff's Motion [ECF No. 33] is ALLOWED IN PART, andthe Courtawardsattorney’sfees

in the amount of $23,988.50.
l. BACKGROUND
OnJanuary20, 2015Plaintiff appealedhe SocialSecurityCommissiones denialof her
claim for SSDIbenefits[ECF No. 1]. This Courtvacatedhe Commissioner’'slecisionand
remandedhecase[ECF No. 29]. In anticipationof theappeain Decembe014,Plaintiff
enterednto acontractwith herattorney, dckson& MacNichol (hereinafter;Counsel”), which

included a contingeriee provisionwherebyPlaintiff agreed'to pay afee equalto twentyfive

! The Court does not review the $6,000 administrative fee approved Bgpth@issioneunder

§ 406(a).Section406(a)requires the Commissioner to “fix . . . a reasonable fee to compensate
an attorney that represents a claimant “in any claim before the Commissiobenédits under
this subchapter.” “Section 406(a) governs fees for representation before the Siomanas

Social Security, while § 406(b) . . . governs fees for representation before théNminols v.
Colvin, No. 14-382-LM, 2016 WL 5374119, at *3 n.2 (D.N.H. Sept. 26, 2016).

1

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/massachusetts/madce/1:2015cv10140/167028/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/massachusetts/madce/1:2015cv10140/167028/34/
https://dockets.justia.com/

percent(25%) of thetotal amount ofany pastdueberefits awardedo Client, to includeany
dependentdenefits subjectto the approvabf saidfeeby the court.JECF No. 33,Ex. 2]. On
remand Plaintiff wasawardedprastduebenefitsin the amount of $107,735.00, plosnefitsdue
to herdependenin the amount of $55,002.0[ECF No. 33,Ex. 1]. Thisresultedn atotal past
duebenefitawardof $162,737.000n June 2, 201&Rlaintiff andthe Acting Commissionenf
SocialSecurityAdministration(*Defendant”)stipulatedcto attorney’sfeesin the amount of
$4,453.00which satisfiedany claimsto attorney’sfeesunder the Equakccessto JusticeAct
(“EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. § 2412(dJECF No. 31].
. LEGAL STANDARD
Section8 406(b)(1)(A) providedn relevantpart,that:

[w]heneveia court renders a judgment favoratoleclaimantunder

this subchaptewhowasrepresentetieforethecourtby anattorney,

the courtmay determineand allow as part of its judgment a

reasonabldee for suchrepresentatiomotin excessof 25 percent

of thetotal of thepastdue benefit$o which theclaimantis entitled

by reasonof suchjudgment. . . In caseof any suchjudgment,no

other fee may be payable or certified for paymentfor such

representatioexceptasprovidedin this paragraph.
42 U.S.C. 8406(b)(1)(A).The Supreme Couthasheldthat“Congress . . designed® 406(b)to

control, notto displace fee agreementbetweerSocialSecuritybenefitsclaimantsandtheir

counsel.”Gisbrechtv. Barnhart 535U.S.789, 793 (2002Nonethelesseespursuanto

contingencyfeeagreementmuststill bereviewedfor reasonablenes&isbrecht 535U.S. at
809.Gisbrechtinstructsthat alodestaranalysiss not thestartingpoint of areasonableness
review.“Instead,Gisbrecht approved ‘lookindirst to the contingentee agreementthentesting

it for reasonablenes’s Ezekielv. Astrug 853F. Supp. 2d 177, 17@. Me. 2012) (quoting

Gisbrecht535U.S.at 808).



“Reductionin the amounthatotherwise would be payable pursuma contingenfee
agreemenbetweena claimantandattorneyis appropriatedo theextentthat(i) counsel’s conduct
is improper orepresentatiosubstandardpr example an attorneyis responsibldéor adelaythat
hascausedanaccumulatiorof pastduebenefits,or (ii) the benefit@aredisproportionatén
relationto the amount ofime counsel spent on tlease(therebyresultingin a windfall).” Weed
v. Colvin,No. 14-271JHR,2016WL 3919849at*2 (D. Me. July 15, 2016]citing Gisbrecht

535U.S.at808andRodriquez vBowen 865F.2d 739, 746—-476th Cir. 1989)).

1. DISCUSSION

In this case Counsehasbeensuccessfuin representingPlaintiff, andthereis no
suggestiorthat Counseldelayedproceeding®r provided inadequateepresentatiorPlaintiff
alsorepresentshatthe Commissioer does not opposéis motion. Thusthefirst groundfor
reductionis notpresentn this case.

The Courtis concernedhoweverthata contingenfeeawardof 25% mightresultin
“benefits[that] arelargein comparisorto the amount ofime counsel spent on tloase’ See
Gisbrecht535U.S.at 808.In suchcasesthe Supreme Couhiasheldthata downward
adjustments in order.ld. While the Court understandisatfee agreementshouldgeneraly
govern,seeEzekiel 853F. Supp. 2cat 181, the CouralsobelieveshatGisbrechtrequiresa
reasonablenessviewthatavoidswindfalls to attorneysat theexpensef clients.“Many courts
andCongress haveiscussedheneedto preventwindfalls for lawyers.” Rodriquez, 865 F.2dt

747.Distilling the lessons dgisbrecht 535U.S. at 796,Crawfordv. Astrug 586 F.3d 1142,

1148(9th Cir. 2009),andJeterv. Astrug 622 F.3d 3715th Cir. 2010),JudgeD. Brock Hornby
of theDistrict of Maine explainedthatafeeawardshould beeducedvhenthe outcomes

unearnedor, in otherwords,notattributableto theattorney’sperformanceEzekie| 853



F.Supp.2dat 178-81.n casedike thepresentwhereattorney’sfeescomeout of pastdue
benefits,a windfdl to the attornexomesdirectly at theexpenseof theclaimant.

In connectiorwith theEAJA application, Counselubmittedanitemizedstatemenbf the
work performedtime expendedandcostsincurred [ECF No. 33, Ex. 3]. Counsel, alongvith
his parakgal,expende®5.95 hourswhich includedaboilerplatecomplaintfECF No. 1], filing
amotionto reversgECF No. 20], andfiling a respons® the Commissioner’snotionfor an
orderaffirming its decision[ECF No. 28]. Themotionto reversenvas17 pagedongandthe
responsevas1lpagedong. Theparalegaseemso have done the bulk of thveork onthese
briefs: Counsel spent 11.90 hours on #mppealwhile theparalegakpent 24.05 hours. Counsel
representshat $350per houris hisregularrate,but does not provide a regulatefor his
paralegalSee[ECF No. 33at 4]. Accordingly,the Courtrelieson theparalegatatelistedin the
EAJA application($90per hour),which seemdike anappropriateate? [ECF No. 33, Ex. 3]. At
theserates for 35.95 hours of work, Counsefse would havebeen$6,329.00Basedonthe
contingentfeeagreementhowever, Counsel requests $34,684¥Bile 35.95 hourss notan
insignificantinvestment ofime, it falls within the normatangefor socialsecuritycases’

Furthermorethis casewasnotparticularlycomplex whichis underscoretby thefactthata

2 In Siraco v. Astrue, 806 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D. Me. 2011), Judge D. Brock Hornby addressed the
guestion of how taletermine the reasonableness of an attorney'wlieee paralegals

contributed extensivelyludge Hornby rejected ti@mmissionersargument that the paralegal
should be compensated at the EAJA rate, while the attorney should be compensated at thre
times his regular ratéargely because “the law firm must receive more than its ordinary billing
rates for cases that it wins, to offset the time and expenditures on thosetwisss and

receives no reimbursemen§iraco, 806 F. Supp. 2d at 27Mere, & will be shown below, the
Courtcompensatefor the paralegéd work well above the EAJA rajehereby accounting for

Judge Hornby’s concerns.

3 SeeDestefano v. Astrue, No. 05-3534, 2008 WL 623197, at *4 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2008), report
and recommendation adopted, No. 05-3534, 2008 WL 2039471 (E.D.N.Y. May 9, 2008) (noting
that average of total number of hours spent on typical social security caseasrb20 to 40).

4




paralegalnitially draftedthebriefsandCounsel spent iglatively short amount afime revising
them Moreover, theesultin this casewasexceptionallylarge fortuitously sojn light of the
time invested Therequestedee amountseemdisproportionat¢o thetime actuallyspent on the
casegeventakinginto account therery successfubutcomefor theclaimant.lt wouldresultin
5.445timesthe normal hourlyate,or anattorney’shourly rateof $1,905.75nda paralegdb
hourly rateof $490.05. Fothesereasons, th€ourtfinds thatthe contingenfee awardis
unreasonable light of thetime worked,anda reductions appropriaten this caseto avoid a
windfall.

In determiningwhatreductionis appropriate’[t|here is nomathematicahnswerto guide

[the Court] or thdawyersin whatis allowedandwhatis not.” Ezekie| 853 F.Supp.2dt 180-81.

The Court finds theapproachusedin Weed 2016WL 3919849at*2, *3 (approving $30,197.50
for 25.6 hours of attorngyme, resultingin an hourlyrateof $1,279.56)Ezekiel 853F. Supp.

2d at 181 (determininghattherequeste®$49,704wastoo largein comparisorto the 3.1 hours
worked,andultimatelyapprovingan hourly rateof $395.16) andNichols, 2018/NL 5374119at
*3 (finding $11,378.5Q0 be toolargein comparisono the 3.6 hoursvorked andultimately
approvingan hourlyrateof $1,185.00)to beinstructive.In thosecasesthe judgesletermined
thata reductiorwasappropriatéo avoid a windfallandultimatelyawardedhreetimesa
reasonabléourlyratefor the hoursvorkedaslisted in theEAJA applications. Applyinghis

approach—-awardingthreetimesthe hourlyrateof $350for Counselnd$90for paralegal—the

4 Here,the Court does not treat the paralegal hours as attorney hours because they heake up t
clear majority of hours spent on this case, in contrast to other cases wigeetjedted the
relatively small amount of paralegal hours as attorney h8ess. e.g.Nichols v. Colvin, 2016

WL 5374119, at *3. To be clear, the Court does not find the contirigeraward in this case
unreasonable because of the relatively large number of paralegal hours \@ed®itaco v.

Astrue 806 F. Supp. 2d 272, 278 (D. Me. 201[l]f this law firm is able to educate its

paralegals to do some of the work that other firms assign to lawyers, thatstiolild not

5




resultingawardin this casewould be $18,988.59In light of theexceptionallygoodresult
achievedhere the Court findsthatan additionalenhancementf $5,000is warranted The
resultingawardis $23,988.50. The CourtbelievesthatthreetimesCounsel’s normal hourlsate
andtheparalegal’'shourly EAJA rate plusanenhancemerfor theexceptionallygood outcome,
comportswith Gisbrechthy avoiding awindfall, adequatelyaccountgor therisk of takingcases
on a contingencieebasis andreasonablgompensate€ounsefor hisrolein the positive
outcome othis case The $23,988.50 awardwould bein additionto the $6,00@&dministrative
feethat Counselwasalreadyawardedy the CommissioneAs Counsehasacknowledged, he
mustrefund thesmallerof the EAJA awardor the 8§ 406(bjeeto theclaimant sceWeed 2016
WL 3919849at*2, whichin this casewould bethe EAJA award.
V. CONCLUSION

Plaintiff's Motion for AttorneyFeesPursuanto 8§ 406(b)[ECF No. 33]is ALLOWED
IN PART. Pursuanto 42 U.S.C. 806(b)(1)(A),the CourtawardsCounsel$23,988.50 in
attorney’sfees,whichis in additionto the $6,00@&lreadyapproveddy the Commissioneunder
8 406(a). Counsahallremitto Plaintiff theEAJA award.

SO ORDERED.
Dated:Decembenl5, 2016

[s/ Allison D. Burroughs

ALLISON D. BURROUGHS
U.S.DISTRICT JUDGE

compel it to reduce its contingent fee.”). While the Court agrees with Judge Hbatby

effectively penalizing lawirms for using paralegals in assessing continfeatgreements

should be avoided, the Court also notes that courts should not incentivize law firms to allow
paralegals to bill excessively assuming that they will be compensatedsaintie rate as

attomeys. This could result in taking an increasing amount of money out of the pockets of social
security claimants without increasing efficiency or results in those cases.

®11.9 attorney hours x $350/hour x 3 = $12,495.00

24.5paralegahours x $90/hour x 3 = $6,493.50

Totalaward= $18,988.50



